presented in Table 10.17 and can be summarised as follows:

Under the “worst-case” sensitivity:

♦ The timing of the Arun abstraction scheme remains unchanged; however

Southern Water
Final Water Resources Management Plan
October 2009

 Page 10-56

♦ In view of the increase in demand, a small amount of further leakage
reduction is required in Sussex North and Sussex Worthing WRZs.

Under the “best-case” sensitivity:

♦ The timing of the Arun abstraction scheme remains unchanged.

In summary, the company only least-cost strategy is largely unaffected by sensitivity runs, as
the selection of the Arun abstraction in Sussex North is governed by the large deficits in that
WRZ.

 Scenario Company

preferred
WRSE

Regional

Company
only

Universal
metering

Increase in
demand of

5% by end of
planning

period

Decrease in
demand of

5% by end of
planning

period
 Number 4 3 “Worst case” “Best case”

Metering policy Universal Universal Universal Universal

Leakage policy JR08, then
SPL saving

JR08, then
SPL saving

JR08, then
SPL saving

JR08, then
SPL saving

WRSE preferred options & bulk supplies Yes No No No

WRZ Scheme Earliest year required

River Arun abstraction below tidal limit (10 Ml/d) 2012 2012 2012 2012

S
us

se
x

N
or

th

Leakage reduction - -
2032

reduction by
1.2 Ml/d

-

S
us

se
x

B
rig

ht
on

No supply side, water efficiency, or leakage
reduction schemes - - - -

S
us

se
x

W
or

th
in

g

Leakage reduction - -
2033

reduction by
0.4 Ml/d

-

Costs (£m)

Total metering cost (£m) 56.82 56.82 56.82 56.82

Total resource, leakage reduction and water efficiency
activity cost (£m)

18.42 18.42 18.96 18.05

Total cost of Strategy (£m) 75.24 75.24 75.78 74.87

Table 10.17 Results of Sensitivity Analysis for the Central Area

Southern Water
Final Water Resources Management Plan
October 2009

 Page 10-57

Sensitivity Cost Breakdown - Central Area

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

Sensitivity 3 (-5%) Scenario 3 Sensitivity 3 (+5%)

Co
st

 [£
m

] Metering
Leakage
Water Efficiency
Water Resources

Figure 10.34 Central Area Sensitivity Analysis Cost Comparisons

Southern Water
Final Water Resources Management Plan
October 2009

 Page 10-58

10.5 The Water Resources Strategy for the Eastern Area

10.5.1 Location

The Eastern Area is situated in north and east Kent, and east Sussex, and comprises the
Water Resource Zones (WRZs) of Kent Medway, Kent Thanet and Sussex Hastings.  The
Kent Medway WRZ is situated in the northern part of Kent, and extends from Gravesend in
the west, Sittingbourne in the east and the North Downs in the south.  It supplies the towns of
Chatham, Rochester, Strood, Gillingham, the Isle of Grain and surrounding area.  The Kent
Thanet WRZ is located in the north-east corner of Kent, and includes the towns of Margate,